संघ राज्य प्रशासन, लददाख



THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

सामान्य प्रशासन विभाग

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

F.No: A/1018/2022-GAD SEC

ई-अल/email: pstocomsecutl@gmail.com

द्रभाष /tele:: 01982-259220

यूटी सचिवालय, लेह /UT Secretariat, Leh

Dated: -25.10.2022.

Subject:- Regularization of Daily Rated Workers/Work Charged Employees covered under SRO-64 of 1994.

Circular No.06-LA (GAD) of 2022, Dated: -25.10.2022.

Attention of all the Administrative Secretaries of the Departments is invited towards SRO-64 dated: -24.03.1994, regarding the Jammu & Kashmir Daily Rated Workers/Work Charged Employees (Regularization) Rules, 1994, in terms of which regularization of Daily Rated Workers/ Work Charged Employees engaged before 31.03.1994 were to be governed, subject to the fulfillment of all conditions as per relevant provisions of the said rules.

It has been observed that various Departments have pending regularization cases of DRWs/Work Charged Employees under SRO-64 which have either been cleared by the Empowered Committee of the erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir constituted vide G. Order. 139-F of 2015 dated: 19.08.2015 under the provision of the said SRO or had been pending before the said Committee prior to the bifurcation of the erstwhile State of J&K.

Such regularization cases of DRWs/Work Charged Employees engaged before 31.03.1994 and were covered under SRO-64 dated: -24.03.1994 are required to be examined and processed by the respective Departments on cases to case basis in terms of the provisions of SRO-64 and need to be placed before the competent authority for their regularization.

Accordingly, all the Administrative Secretaries are impressed upon to examine and process on case-to-case basis, the eligible pending regularization

cases of DRWs/Work Charged Employees engaged before 31.03.1994, if any, existed in their Departments who were covered under SRO-64 dated: - 24.03.1994 in a time bound manner, for placing before the competent authority for consideration of their regularization.

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

जितिर हुसैन/Zakir Hussain) JKAS,

प्रशासन के उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration.

Copy to the: -

- 1) All Administrative Secretaries.
- 2) Additional Director General of Police.
- 3) Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4) Divisional Commissioner, Ladakh.
- 5) Secretary to Lieutenant Governor.
- 6) Deputy Commissioners/CEO, LAHDCs, Leh/Kargil.
- 7) All Heads of the Departments.
- 8) Joint Director, Information.
- 9) Technical Director, NIC, Leh.
- 10) Deputy Resident Commissioner, Ladakh at New Delhi.
- 11) OSD to Lieutenant Governor for information of the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 12) Private Secretaries to Chief Executive Councillors, LAHDCs, Leh/Kargil for information of the Hon'ble CECs.
- 13) Pvt. Secretary to Advisor, Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 14) Superintendent, Archives, Archaeology & Museums.
- 15) Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, General Administration Department for information of the Commissioner Secretary.